

No. 08-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Louis Denetsosie^b
ATTORNEY GENERAL
NAVAJO NATION
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515

Terence M. Gurley^d
Zackeree Kelin
Kimberly Y. Schooley
DNA PEOPLE'S LEGAL
SERVICES
P.O. Box 306
Window Rock, Navajo
Nation (AZ) 86515

Jeffrey L. Fisher^a
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

A. Scott Canty^c
OFFICE OF GENERAL
COUNSEL
THE HOPI TRIBE
P.O. Box 123
Kykotsmovi, AZ 86039

[Counsel affiliations and additional counsel listed
on inside cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Howard M. Shanker^b
Laura Lynn Berglan
THE SHANKER LAW FIRM
PLC
700 East Baseline Road,
Bldg B
Tempe, AZ 85283

James E. Scarboro^c
Timothy Macdonald
Holly E. Sterrett
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Suite 4500, 370
Seventeenth Street
Denver, CO 80202-1370

Jack F. Trope^d
ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN INDIAN
AFFAIRS
966 Hungerford Drive,
Suite 12B
Rockville, MD 20850

Thomas C. Goldstein^a
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe^a
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20814

^a *Counsel for Petitioners*

^b *Counsel for Petitioners Navajo Nation, White Mountain Apache Tribe, Yavapai-Apache Tribe, Havasupai Tribe, Rex Tilousi, Dianna Uqualla, and Flagstaff Activist Network*

^c *Counsel for Petitioner Hopi Tribe*

^d *Counsel for Petitioners Hualapai Tribe, Norris Nez, and Bill Bucky Preston*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11
I. The Federal Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply
Fractured Over What Constitutes
A “Substantial Burden” Under RFRA 12
 A. The Circuits Have Adopted Three
 Different Approaches To The “Substantial
 Burden” Concept 12
 B. The Conflict Is Entrenched 19
II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle for
Elucidating The Substantial Burden Test 20
III. Now Is The Time For This Court to Provide
Guidance Respecting This Important
Federal Statute..... 21
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Definition Of
“Substantial Burden” Is Unduly Restrictive..... 24
CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (en banc).....	1a
APPENDIX B, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (panel)	114a
APPENDIX C, Order of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona	186a
APPENDIX D, United States Code Annotated, Title 42, Chapter 21B, § 2000bb (Congressional Findings and Declaration of Purposes)	268a
APPENDIX E, United States Code Annotated, Title 42, Chapter 21C, § 2000cc (Protection of Religious Land Use as Religious Exercise)	272a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1104 (2005)	17, 20, 21
<i>Arguello v. Duckworth</i> , 106 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Bryant v. Gomez</i> , 46 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004)	16, 21
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Cubero v. Burton</i> , 96 F.3d 1450 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 19, 26, 28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	3, 14, 17, 29
<i>Goodall v. Stafford County School Board</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14

<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert denied</i> , 535 U.S. 986 (2002)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	26
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	27
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	26
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	27, 28, 30
<i>Mack v. O'Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>McNair-Bey v. Bledsoe</i> , 165 F.3d 32 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	18, 19, 21
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Department of Corrections</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 991 (2004).	14, 15, 20
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potowotami Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	23
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008)	15, 20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)...	2, 9, 10, 26
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 30
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	30
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2007)	15, 18, 19
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997)	14, 15
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1166 (1995)	14, 16, 20, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend I.....	2, 28, 29
--------------------------	-----------

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> , Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	i, 2, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5)	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	2, 26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> , Religious Land Use	

and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000

“RLUIPA”)	3, 14, 17, 29, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	3

State Regulations

Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-301 (2008).....	6
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-11-303(B)(2)(b)	7
Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-9-704(F)(3)	7
Ariz. Admin. Code § R-18-9-704(G)-(H)	7

Other Authorities

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY	
1727 (4th ed. 2000)	24
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 208 (8th ed. 2004).....	24
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 1898	3, 11, 19, 25
U.S. Census Bureau, STATISTICAL	
ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES 2004-2005	
(124th ed. 2005)	22
